

PROCLAMATION

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

Recognizing the Efforts of the County Staff, Aligned Personnel and Members and Organizations From Within the Community That Provided Assistance During the Recent Trailhead Fire Event

Whereas, on June 28, 2016, the Trailhead Fire ignited in Placer County and quickly spread into El Dorado County at a time of extreme drought and in areas with high fuel loads; and

Whereas, as fire and public safety personnel from throughout the County of El Dorado provided immediate response, the Trailhead fire quickly grew to engulf thousands of acres and threaten lives and homes which necessitated mutual aid response from statewide fire and public safety agencies; and

Whereas, through dedicated service, firefighters, sheriff's deputies and personnel, animal service officers, Public Health Emergency Preparedness staff, and other county employees assisted the community during the Trailhead Fire event; and

Whereas, members of the community, including Mr. Tim Sauer and Ms. Danielle Slater, the South County Large Animal Rescue Organization and the Black Oak Mine Unified School District donated time and resources to provide essential assistance relative to the evacuation of affected residents as well as animals and livestock.

Now, Therefore, Be It Proclaimed, that the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the residents of El Dorado County, honor and extend heartfelt gratitude to the dedicated service of the firefighters, sheriff's deputies and personnel, animal service officers, Public Health Emergency Preparedness staff, and other county employees and community members who assisted the community during the Trailhead Fire event.

Passed by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 19th day of July, 2016.

Harland

Attest:

James S. Mitrisin

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

by:

Deputy Clerk

Chair, Board of Supervisors